IS4

IS4



DEDICATION

| dedicate this thesis fo my beloved and
blessed... My family,and everyone who

lightened a dark spof in my mind.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank my supervisor Dr.
Hussein Ahmed Hassan, for his continuous
and valuable guidance.My thanks extend
to the unit of x-ray in modern medical
centre and the patients that participated

in this study.



Abstract

The aim of this study was to estimate entrance skin dose for
patients undergoing some diagnostic x-ray examinations by
digital radiography, the data were collected from in Modern
Medical Centrein Khartoum.

The findings of this study was that the mean ESD for the chest
PA, Upper limb AP, Upper limb LAT, Cervical spine AP,
Cervical spine LAT, lumbar spine AP, lumbar spine LAT, pelvis,
lower limb AP and for lower limb LAT. were; 0.25£0.07mGy,
0.28+0.25mGy, 0.2+0.17mGy, 0.18+0.07mGy, 0.18+0.07mGy,
1.8£0.3mGy, 2.89+0.7mGy, 1.26£0.4mGy, 0.2+0.07mGy and
0.38+0.15mGy respectively.



) o) (adla

Uans ¢l el el alad A eV de jall i g Al ol e Cangl o
bl Sl e Ll 538 pan a8 ¢ ad )l gl len alasinly Cilia gail
o shAll Euasl)

) el Cal LY ¢ aall (s ol jal die aall Leled¥) de all Jav gia o) 2a g
b oA abal ) duial) il o ila) Llad) Gl Y o(ila bl
comsall ¢ uila) dnbal) il ) o A1 alal) dbadl ol jEl ¢ ila )idiall
rod (i) il Gl Iy (il alal) i) Gl L)

(o) n e 0.1740.2 «sloa e 0.2540.28 «slia e 0.07+0.25
(o) e 0.341.8 «sln e 0.18 £0.07 <) s> e 0.07 £0.18
(o) e 0.074£0.2  «sloa e 0.4£1.26 sl a Ll 0.742.89
sl e sl Sl 0.15+0.38



Abbreviations

ALARA: as low as reasonably achievable.
BMI: body mass index.

CCD: charged coupled devices.

CR: computed radiography.

CT: computed tomography.

DQE: detective quantum efficiency.

DR: digital radiography.

ESD: entrance skin dose.

FFD: focus to film distance.

ICRP: international commission on radiological protection.
kVp: kilovolage peak.

mAs: milliampere seconds.

MTF: modulation transfer function.

PSP: photostimulable phosphors.

SNR: signal to noise ratio.
TFT: thin-film transistor.

W



List of tables

Table Title Page no

4-1 The gender distribution frequency and 20
percentages.

4-2 Table: Statistical summary ESDs and 21

exposure parameters for selected x-ray
examination.

VI



List of figures

Figure Title Page
no

4-1 The gender distribution percentages. 20

4-2 The correlation between ESD (mGy) BMI 22

(Kg/m2) of patients undergoing chest X-ray.

4-3 The correlation between ESD and BMI of 22
patients undergoing L/S and pelvis x-ray.

4-4 The correlation between ESD (mGy) and Age 23
for chest x-ray.

4-5 The correlation between ESD (mGy) and 23
kVp for chest x-ray.

4-6 The correlation between ESD (mGy) and 24

mAs for chest x-ray.

Vil



List of contents

4y

Dedication
Acknowledgement

Abstract in English

Abstract in Arabic

List of abbreviations

List of tables

List of figures

List of contents

Chapter one

1.1 Introduction

1.2 problem of study

1.3 objectives

1.4 Thesis layout

Chapter two

2.1 Digital Radiography

2.2 Digital Detectors

2.2.1 Computed radiography
2.2.2 Direct Digital Radiography systems
2.2.3 Indirect Digital Radiography systems
2.3 Image Quality

2.3.1 Spatial Resolution
2.3.2 Contrast

IX
IX
IX
IXV

Vi
VIl

X X

© © O 00 o ~ b~ W WO D DD DD PP



2.3.3 Noise

2.3.4 Artifacts

2.3.5 Modulation Transfer Function
2.3.6 Dynamic Range

2.3.7 Detective Quantum Efficiency
2.4 Radiation Protection

2.4.1 Biological Effect of lonizing Radiation
2.4.1.1 Deterministic Effects

2.4.1.2 Stochastic Effects:

2.4.2 System of Radiological Protection
2.4.2.1 Justification:

2.4.2.2 Optimization

2.4.2.3 Dose limit

2.5 Dose measurement methodology
2.6 Previous study

Chapter three

3.1 Material

3.2 Methods

Chapter four: Results

Chapter five

5.1 Discussions

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 recommendation

References

10
10
11
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
14
14
15
18
18
18
20
25
25
26
27
28



Xl



