الآية

قال تعالى:

" إِنَّا عَرَضْنَا الْأَمَانَةَ عَلَى السَّمَاوَاتِ وَالْأَرْضِ وَالْجِبَالِ فَأَبَيْنَ أَن يَحْمِلْنَهَا وَأَشْفَقْنَ مِنْهَا وَحَمَلَهَا الْإِنسَانُ إِنَّهُ كَانَ ظَلُومًا جَمُولًا"

صدق الله العظيم

سورة الأحزاب 72

DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis to my beloved and blessed...My family, and everyone who lightened a dark spot in my mind.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Hussein Ahmed Hassan, for his continuous and valuable guidance. My thanks extend to the unit of x-ray in modern medical centre and the patients that participated in this study.

Abstract

The aim of this study was to estimate entrance skin dose for patients undergoing some diagnostic x-ray examinations by digital radiography, the data were collected from in Modern Medical Centrein Khartoum.

The findings of this study was that the mean ESD for the chest PA, Upper limb AP, Upper limb LAT, Cervical spine AP, Cervical spine LAT, lumbar spine AP, lumbar spine LAT, pelvis, lower limb AP and for lower limb LAT. were; 0.25±0.07mGy, 0.28±0.25mGy, 0.2±0.17mGy, 0.18±0.07mGy, 0.18±0.07mGy, 1.8±0.3mGy, 2.89±0.7mGy, 1.26±0.4mGy, 0.2±0.07mGy and 0.38±0.15mGy respectively.

ملخص الدراسة

ان الهدف من الدراسة هو تقدير الجرعة الاشعاعية لجلد المرضى اثناء اجراء بعض الفحوصات باستخدام جهاز التصوير الرقمي ، تم جمع هذه البيانات من المركز الطبي الحديث بالخرطوم.

وجد ان متوسط الجرعة الاشعاعية للجد عند اجراء فحص الصدر، الاطراف العليا (المامي خلفي)، الاطراف العليا (جانبي)، الفقرات العنقية (المامي خلفي)، الفقرات العنقية (جانبي)، الفقرات القطنية (جانبي)، الحوض، الاطراف السفلي (المامي خلفي)، الاطراف السفلي (جانبي) هي:

 0.07 ± 0.25 ميللي جراي، $0.02\pm0.28\pm0.28$ ميللي جراي، 0.07 ± 0.25 ميللي جراي، 0.07 ± 0.25 ميللي جراي، $0.07\pm0.18\pm0.07$ ميللي جراي، $0.07\pm0.18\pm0.07$ ميللي جراي، 0.07 ± 0.2 ميللي جراي، على التوالى.

Abbreviations

ALARA: as low as reasonably achievable.

BMI: body mass index.

CCD: charged coupled devices.

CR: computed radiography.

CT: computed tomography.

DQE: detective quantum efficiency.

DR: digital radiography.

ESD: entrance skin dose.

FFD: focus to film distance.

ICRP: international commission on radiological protection.

kVp: kilovolage peak.

mAs: milliampere seconds.

MTF: modulation transfer function.

PSP: photostimulable phosphors.

SNR: signal to noise ratio.

TFT: thin-film transistor.

List of tables

Table	Title	Page no
4-1	The gender distribution frequency and percentages.	20
4-2	Table: Statistical summary ESDs and exposure parameters for selected x-ray examination.	21

List of figures

Figure	Title	Page
		no
4-1	The gender distribution percentages.	20
4-2	The correlation between ESD (mGy) BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing chest X-ray.	22
4-3	The correlation between ESD and BMI of patients undergoing L/S and pelvis x-ray.	22
4-4	The correlation between ESD (mGy) and Age for chest x-ray.	23
4-5	The correlation between ESD (mGy) and kVp for chest x-ray.	23
4-6	The correlation between ESD (mGy) and mAs for chest x-ray.	24

List of contents

الايه	IX
Dedication	IX
Acknowledgement	IX
Abstract in English	IXV
Abstract in Arabic	V
List of abbreviations	VI
List of tables	VII
List of figures	IX
List of contents	IX
Chapter one	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 problem of study	2
1.3 objectives	2
1.4 Thesis layout	2
Chapter two	3
2.1 Digital Radiography	3
2.2 Digital Detectors	4
2.2.1 Computed radiography	4
2.2.2 Direct Digital Radiography systems	6
2.2.3 Indirect Digital Radiography systems	8
2.3 Image Quality	9
2.3.1 Spatial Resolution	
2.3.2 Contrast	9

2.3.3 Noise	10
2.3.4 Artifacts	10
2.3.5 Modulation Transfer Function	11
2.3.6 Dynamic Range	11
2.3.7 Detective Quantum Efficiency	11
2.4 Radiation Protection	12
2.4.1 Biological Effect of Ionizing Radiation	12
2.4.1.1 Deterministic Effects	12
2.4.1.2 Stochastic Effects:	13
2.4.2 System of Radiological Protection	13
2.4.2.1 Justification:	13
2.4.2.2 Optimization	13
2.4.2.3 Dose limit	14
2.5 Dose measurement methodology	14
2.6 Previous study	15
Chapter three	18
3.1 Material	18
3.2 Methods	18
Chapter four: Results	20
Chapter five	25
5.1 Discussions	25
5.2 Conclusion	26
5.3 recommendation	27
References	28